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--Q"2n Decision No. ~:",:" .; 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
MORRIS DRAYING COMPANY, a corporation, 
for authority to charge less than the 
minimum rates in City Carriers' 
Tariff No. 2-A for transporting 
canned pineapple. 

) 
) 
) Application No. 39336 
) 
) 
) 

Anron H. Glickman, for applicant. 
Carl F. Breidenstein, for California Packing 

Corporation; A. J. Mateik, Arlo D. Poe and 
J. Quintrall, for California Trucking 
Associations, Inc.; interested parties. 

Robe~t J. C~rberrx and john R. Laurie, tor 
the Commission's staff. 

QEll!lQN 

Morris DraYing Company operates as a highway common carrier, 

among other places, between the Cities of Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, 

Emeryville and Oakland. By the above-entitled application, as 

amended, it seeks authority to publish for a one-year period 8 re­

duced rate on shipments of canned pineapple from steamship wharves or 

piers at Alameda $nd Oak12nd to Emeryville. 

Public he~ring was held before Examiner W11li~m E. Turpen 

on October 1, 1957, at S~n Francisco. l Evidence was presented by 

applicant's vice-president, by an accountant employed by applicant 

and by a representative of the sh1pper involved. Members of the 

Commission's Transport~tion Division assisted in developing the 

record .. 

1. The ~pplieat1on was filed ~ugust 19, 1957. During the course 
of the hearing, several ch~nges in the proposal were suggested, 
and applicant waS granted permission to file an ~mendment to 
the application within five d~ys~ The amendment was filed 
October 7, 19,7. . 
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The transportntion here involved consists of the movement 

of canned pineapple unloaded at Al~meda or Oakland, from vessels 

origin~ting in the Hawaiian or Philippine Islands, to plants of 

California Packing Corporation in Emeryville. The shipments are 

palletized or unitized either before being loaded aboard ship in the 

Isl?nds, or in the holds of the ship before being unloaded therefrom. 

Each unit, or package, weighs 2,000 pounds or more. Lo~ds are avail­

able at the docks for Morris DraYing Company as its vehicles arrive 

for loading and practically no delays are encountered at the docks. 

The pineapple is loaded by means of fork-lift trucks With over 

40,000 pounds to a shipment. The carrier has several days in which 

to move the commodity from the docks. The evidence shows that appli­

cant handles other shipments for the same shipper between its plants 

and warehouses and to the docks. Accordingly, applicant 1s able to 

coordinate the pineapple movements with these other shipments so as 

to minimize empty truck mileage and 1ncrease its efficiency of 

operation. 

Applicant is presently ch~rging a rate of 11-1/2 cents per 
2 

100 pounds, as named in its tariff. The rate herein sought is $1.35 

per ton of 2,000 pounds (or 6-3/4 cents per 100 pounds), subject to 

a minimum annual tonnage of 2,000 tons. The proposed rate will 

include lo~ding of palletized' or unitized loads at the docks by the 

carrier and unloading ?t destin~t1on by the consignee. Applicant 

compared the sought rate with rates on canned goods, which descrip­

tion includes the commodity here in issue, named in Item No. 800-c 

of City C~rriers' Tariff No. 2-A-Highway Carriers' Tariff No.1-A. 

That item names a rate of 69 cents a ton between the pOihts here 

involved, when loaded by shipper and unlo~ded by consignee, subject 

2. Item 440-E of PDcific Motor Toriff Bureau Tariff No. 6-E, Cal. 
PUC. No. 17 of Mnurice A. Owens, Agent (series of E. H. Hart). 
The rate is the Same as named in Item No. 840-C of City 
Carriers' T~riff No. 2-A-Highway C~rr1ersl Tariff No.1-A. 
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to 8. minimum of 6,000 tons per ye~r. It also names a rate of $1.17 

per ton, applicoble from Oakland, and a rate of $1.3~ per ton, app11~ 

aole from Al~~cdaD with both londing and unloading performed by the 

carrier, subject to a minimum of 7,500 tons D year and 10,000 pounds 

per shipment. Applicant further testified that most 01' the pineapple 

shipments take place during a four-month period in the Spring, and 

that, for such a period, the 2,OOO.ton guarantee compares favorably 

with the year's guarantee named in Item No. 800-c of.the Minimum 

Rnte Tariff. 

An accountant employed by applicant explained a cost study 

of the operation involved, attached to the application as Exhibit 

"B". This study was compiled from results of actual operations 

conducted during the first five months of 19,7. It shows thot, under 

the sought rate, gross revenue would have amounted to $2,28,.35; 

operating expenses, including income taxes, to $1,844.08, providing 

a net profit of $441.27, for ~n oper~t1ng rntio of 80.69 per cent. 

As sought in the origin~l application the proposed rate 

included a minimum weight of 40,000 pounds per shipment. By amend­

ment to the application, this minimum weight was deleted. A witness 

for the applicnnt st~ted th3t the last few shipments from each ship­

load mny consist of n smaller quantity left over, and that for this 

re3son, the 40,000-pound minimum w~s deleted from the application. 

However, the cost dnto ot record is based on the tr~nsportation of 

an average load of over 40,000 pounds. It does not appear that the 

same f~vor~ble oper~ting results would be experienced if more than 

n small proportion of the shipments were to be under 40,000 pounds. 

The r~te should be conditioned so th~t nll sh~pments but two rrom 

each shipload Sh~ll De subject to a minimum weight of 40,000 pounds. 
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Upon consideration of all of the facts and eircumstances 

of record, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that estab­

lishment by applic~nt of the proposed rate, subject to the minimum 

weight condition specified in the preceding paragraph, is justified 

by tr~nsport(;ltion conditions and should be Cluthor1zed. Because the 

conditions under which the service is perfor.med may change at any 

time, the rate will be authorized for a one-year period. 

At the concluSion of the he~r1ng, 0 stDff member of the 

Transportation Division pOinted out th~t, as the proposed rnte, if 

~uthorized, will be published in applicnnt's tariff, it becomes 

nvailable under the provisions of the minimum rate toriffs cnd of 

Section 3663 of the Public Utilities Code for the use of every other 

c~rr1er and in effect becomes a minimum rate for the tronsportation 

involved. He urged th~t if the sought rate is authorized it be 

incorporated into City Carriers' T~r1ff No. 2-A-H1ghway Carriers' 

Tnriff No. l-A by a sepnrate order in Case No. 5441. He cited 

Petition 12 in Ccse No. 5438 and Petition 32 in Case No. 5432 as 

proceedings in which this question hns been considered. The Califor­

n1a Trucking Associntions, Inc., opposed this recommendation. 

As the question of pub11cet1on of less than minimum rates 

hos not been settled, ~nd the service involved here is of n special 

noture, no ~ction will be t~ken ~tthis time with respect to publish­

ing the r~te herein authorized in the minimum r~te teriff. 

Besed on the evidence of record ond on the findings and 

concluSions set forth in the ~reced1ng opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED that Morris Dray1ng Company be ~nd it is 

hereby authorized, on not less th~n five days' notice to the 

CommisSion and to the public, to publish and tile, and to expire one 
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year after the effective date hereof, the rate and rules specified 

in Appendix A atttlched hereto ;;\nd mnde a part hereof, subject to 

the conditions set forth in said Appendix A. 

This order shall become effective twenty days after the 

date hereof. 
Sa.n Frn.nci!co Dated ~t _________________________ , Co11fornia, this 

/ ',;Pi day of --t.~~~~----1--__ 

Comm1ss1oners 
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APPENDIX A TO DECISION NO. 's.=iS2:1 

RATE AUTHORIZED TO BE PUBLISHED 
BY MORRIS DRATING COMPA.NY 

Commodity: Canned Pineapple, unlonded from ve~sels origin3ted 
in the Haw~i1sn or Philippine Isl~nds, 1n un1tized 
or pellet1zed lots we1ghing 2,000 lbs. or more 
per pollet or per unit. 

From: Ste~mshi? wharves or piers in Alamed~ or Oakl~nd. 

To: Emeryville. 

Rate: $1.35' per ton of 2,000 lbs. (Subject to Notes 1, 
2, 3, 4 and 5'). 

Notel: Subject to min1mum of 2,000 tons per year. 

Note 2: Sub.j.ect to " minimum of 40,000 lbs. per 
shipment, except th~t not more than two 
shipments from any one p~rt1cular vessel 
may be less th~n 40,000 lbs. per truck­
load. 

Note 3: Applies only when loaded and unlo~ded 
with fork lift or other similor mechan­
ical lo~ding deVice, loading to be 
performed by carrier ~nd unlo~ding to 
be performed by consignee. 

Note 4: Charges shnll be computed on the gross 
weight exclusive of the weight of the 
mater1~1 used to form the unitized lot 
or the weight of the pallets. 

Note 5: Shipping documents sh~ll contoin the 
name of the vessel from which unloaded. 

End of Appendix A 


